the said person shall be called and known to all legal intents and purposes.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1856.

CHAPTER 63.

Published May 12.

An Act to change the name of Isabella Mary Maynard to Isabella Mary Rollin, and that the same may be made the heir-at-law of Thomas H. Rollin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the name of Isabella Mary Maynard, Name changed of the village of Berlin, in the county of Marquette, in said state, be and the same is hereby changed to Isabella Mary Rollin, by which name the same individual shall and may hereafter be known in all places whatever.

SEC. 2. And that the said Isabella Mary Rollin be and Heirst-lawis hereby made and constituted heir at law of and to the

said Thomas H. Rollin.

Approved March 31, 1856.

CHAPTER 64.

Published May 12.

An Act to change the name of Philipp Albert to Phillipp Hess, and make him heir-at-law of John Hess.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of Philipp Albert, of the city of Mamechanged Milwaukee, and county of Milwaukee, is hereby changed to Philipp Hess, and by that name he shall be hereafter known and recognized in law for all purposes whatever.